

RESOLUTION No.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU) BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NEVADA AND THE CITY OF COSTA MESA TO ACCEPT THE CAPITAL ASSET DONATION THREE SURPLUS TRAVEL TRAILERS FOR COVID-19 RELATED ACTIVITIES

WHEREAS, the California Office of Emergency Services distributed travel trailers to local jurisdictions in April of 2020 in an effort to expand COVID-19 housing options at the local level; and

WHEREAS, the City of Costa Mesa, California, has in their possession surplus CalOES travel trailers that are available for re-distribution to other jurisdictions within the State of California; and

WHEREAS, the City of Costa Mesa is offering to donate three (3) 25-foot duel axel Mallard Heartland Ultralight, Model No. IDM251BH travel trailers, with an estimated fair market value of \$25,000 each, to the County of Nevada; and

WHEREAS, upon receipt of the capital asset trailers, the County of Nevada will utilize them as temporary housing options for residents in need of COVID-19 isolation and recuperation; and

WHEREAS, the cost to transport three (3) trailers from Costa Mesa to Nevada City, as well as registration and taxes, is estimated not to exceed \$12,000; and

WHEREAS, funding for this project will be paid out of the Fiscal Year 2020/21 Health & Human Services Agency Administration budget through Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, that the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the County of Nevada and the City of Costa Mesa be and hereby is approved in substantially the form attached hereto, and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Nevada County Execute Officer to execute the MOU on behalf of the County of Nevada.

BE IT FURTHE RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors accepts the donation of three 25-foot duel axel Mallard Heartland Ultralight, Model No. IDM251BH travel trailers from the City of Costa Mesa, California in furtherance of offering temporary housing options for residents in need of COVID-19 isolation and recuperation.